1	State of Arkansas
2	88th General Assembly
3	Regular Session, 2011 HR 1015
4	
5	By: Representative Post
6	
7	HOUSE RESOLUTION
8	TO RECOGNIZE AND COMMEND MR. CHARLES DYER FOR HIS
9	DEDICATION AND YEARS OF SERVICE TO PUBLIC EDUCATION
10	IN ARKANSAS.
11	
12	
13	Subtitle
14	TO RECOGNIZE AND COMMEND MR. CHARLES DYER
15	FOR HIS DEDICATION AND YEARS OF SERVICE
16	TO PUBLIC EDUCATION IN ARKANSAS.
17	
18	WHEREAS, Mr. Charles Bryan Dyer, Sr., was born in Umpire, Howard
19	County, Arkansas on May 28, 1937, and spent the majority of his formative
20	years in Umpire; and
21	
22	WHEREAS, Mr. Dyer graduated from Henderson State College in
23	Arkadelphia, Arkansas, in 1961 with a degree in Physical Education and Social
24	Studies and, after serving in the Army from 1961 through 1964, worked as a
25	physical education teacher and coach in Texas from 1964 through 1966; and
26	
27	WHEREAS, Mr. Dyer moved to Alma, Arkansas, in 1966 to become the high
28	school principal and was named superintendent of the Alma School District in
29	1968, a position he still holds today; and
30	
31	WHEREAS, Mr. Dyer has been deeply involved in the development of state-
32	level educational policy during his tenure, most notably initiating the Alma
33	v. DuPree litigation concerning the constitutionality of Arkansas's funding
34	of public education; and
35	
36	WHEREAS, Mr. Dyer has held leadership positions in numerous



1	professional associations and community organizations, has served on the
2	Board of the Arkansas Teacher Retirement System, and was named Superintendent
3	of the Year in 2003 by the Arkansas Association of Educational
4	Administrators, and is the longest serving superintendent in the State of
5	Arkansas,
6	
7	NOW THEREFORE,
8	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EIGHTY-EIGHTH GENERAL
9	ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
10	
11	THAT the House of Representatives recognizes and commends Charles Bryan
12	Dyer, Sr., for his years of service to the Alma School District and to public
13	education in the State of Arkansas.
14	
15	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that upon adoption of this resolution, the Clerk
16	of the House of Representatives shall provide a copy to Mr. Dyer in grateful
17	appreciation of his years of service.
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	